



## **State Water Resources Control Board**

MAR U 7 2014

## [via U.S. Mail and email] TO ALL INTÉRESTED PARTIES:

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS TITLE 23. WATERS. DIVISION 3. STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD. CHAPTER 6. RULES GOVERNING REVIEW BY STATE BOARD OF ACTION OR FAILURE TO ACT BY REGIONAL BOARD

Enclosed is a copy of the Notice of Proposed Rulemaking announcing Proposed Amendments to the California Code of Regulations, title 23, division 3, chapter 6. Chapter 6 governs the procedures under which the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) may review a petition challenging an action or failure to act by a regional water quality control board.

You are invited to submit written comments relevant to the proposed regulatory action to the State Water Board. The written comment period closes at 5:00 p.m. on **April 30, 2014**. The State Water Board will only consider written comments received at the State Water Board offices by that time. All comments received will be considered and responded to in the Final Statement of Reasons.

The State Water Board has not scheduled a public hearing on the proposed action. However, interested parties may make a written request for a hearing no later than fifteen (15) days prior to the close of the written comment period.

The Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, the Initial Statement of Reasons, and the full text of the proposed amendments to the regulations may be found on the State Water Board website at the following address: <a href="http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/laws-regulations/">http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/laws-regulations/</a>.

To receive future correspondence from the State Water Board regarding this rulemaking, interested persons must either (1) subscribe to the electronic mailing list under the heading GENERAL INTEREST TOPICS named "Regulations-General" on the internet at <a href="http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/resources/email-subscriptions/swrcb-subscribe.shtml">http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/resources/email-subscriptions/swrcb-subscribe.shtml</a> or (2) request to receive future correspondence in hard copy by writing to Tim Regan at the address below or e-mail address. Interested persons should act as soon as possible to ensure they receive all items of future correspondence. Future correspondence will be sent in hard copy only to those persons who have requested hard copies.

Written comments and any questions regarding this notice may be directed to Tim Regan, Esq., Office of Chief Counsel, State Water Resources Control Board, 1001 I Street, 22nd Floor [95814], P.O. Box 100, Sacramento, CA 95812-0100; telephone (916) 341-5172, e-mail address: <a href="mailto:tim.regan@waterboards.ca.gov">tim.regan@waterboards.ca.gov</a>.

Sincerely,

Tim Regan

Senior Staff Counsel

**Enclosures**